

COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN
DISTRICT I

RECEIVED

04-12-2017

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v. Appellate Case Nos. 2016AP2315-CR,
2016AP2316-CR AND 2106AP2317-CR
Milwaukee County Case Nos. 13-CF-3481,
13-CF-5185 and 14-CM-108

ANGUS MURRAY McARTHUR,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON NOTICE OF APPEAL FROM A MILWAUKEE COUNTY
JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION,
ENTERED ON JULY 15, 2014,
AND THE POST-CONVICTION DECISION AND ORDER,
DATED NOVEMBER 1, 2016,
DENYING POST-CONVICTION RELIEF,
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY WAGNER, PRESIDING,
ALL IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY.

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
BRIEF-IN-CHIEF AND APPENDIX

REBHOLZ & AUBERRY
ANN AUBERRY
Attorney for Angus McArthur
State Bar No. 1013925

1414 Underwood Avenue
Suite 400
Wauwatosa, WI 53213
(414) 479-9130
(414) 479-9131 (Facsimile)
aauberry7707@sbcglobal.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ISSUES PRESENTED..... vi

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS. 1

ARGUMENT

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRONEOUSLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING “OTHER ACTS” EVIDENCE AGAINST McARTHUR AT TRIAL. 29

A. Standard of Review. 30

B. Law Regarding Admission of “Other Acts” Evidence. 31

C. The Circuit Court Erroneously Exercised Its Discretion in Admitting the Testimony of McArthur’s Prior Girlfriends Regarding Other Acts He Allegedly Committed Against Them. 34

D. The Circuit Court Erroneously Exercise Its Discretion in Admitting the Testimony of KMW Regarding Other Acts McArthur Allegedly Committed Against Her Prior to the Charged Offenses. 42

II. TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. 43

A. Standard of Review. 43

B. Applicable Law..... 44

C. The Post-Conviction Court Exercised Erroneous Discretion in Denying an Evidentiary Hearing to Prove the Claims in McArthur’s Petition for New Trial. 45

D. Trial Counsel Was Ineffective in Failing to Object to the Prosecutor Cross-Examining Defense

Witnesses Regarding the “Other Acts” McArthur Allegedly Perpetrated Against His Former Girlfriends.	46
E. Trial Counsel Was Ineffective in Failing to Object to the Prosecutor Having Detective Roberson Read KMW’s Entire Statement to the Jury.	47
CONCLUSION.	49
CERTIFICATION.	51
E-FILING CERTIFICATION.	51
APPENDIX CERTIFICATION.	52
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited:

<u>State v. Bentley</u> , 201 Wis.2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996).	45
<u>State v. Dekeyser</u> , 221 Wis.2d 435, 585 N.W.2d 668 (Ct. App. 1998).	40
<u>State v. Dyess</u> , 124 Wis.2d 525, 370 N.W.2d 222 (1985).	42
<u>State v. Felton</u> , 110 Wis.2d 485, 329 N.W.2d 161 (1983).	45
<u>State v. Fishnick</u> , 127 Wis.2d 247, 378 N.W.2d 272 (1985).	33
<u>State v. Kuntz</u> , 160 Wis.2d 722, 467 N.W.2d 531 (1991).	33
<u>State v. Machner</u> , 92 Wis.2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979).	28
<u>State v. Marinez</u> , 2011 WI 12, 331 Wis.2d 568, 707 N.W.2d 399.	30, 33, 35
<u>State v. Mayo</u> , 2007 WI 78, 301 Wis.2d 642, 734 N.W.2d 115.	44
<u>State v. Meehan</u> , 2001 WI App 119, 244 Wis.2d 121, 630 N.W.2d 722.	46, 47, 48, 49
<u>State v. Mink</u> , 146 Wis.2d 1, 429 N.W.2d 99 (Ct. App. 1988).	39
<u>State v. Mordica</u> , 168 Wis.2d 593, 484 N.W.2d 352 (Ct. App. 1992).	39
<u>State v. Normington</u> , 2008 WI App 8, 306 Wis.2d 72, 744 N.W.2d 867.	31

<u>State v. Payano</u> , 2009 WI 86, 320 Wis.2d 348, 768 N.W.2d 832.	30, 34
<u>State v. Peters</u> , 166 Wis.2d 168, 479 N.W.2d 198 (Ct. App. 1991).	48
<u>State v. Pharr</u> , 115 Wis.2d 334, 349 N.W.2d 498 (1983).	30
<u>State v. Pitsch</u> , 124 Wis.2d 628, 369 N.W.2d 711 (1985).	44
<u>State v. Scheidell</u> , 227 Wis.2d 285, 595 N.W.2d 661 (1999).	31
<u>State v. Schindler</u> , 146 Wis.2d 47, 429 N.W.2d 10 (Ct. App. 1988).	43
<u>State v. Sharp</u> , 180 Wis.2d 640, 511 N.W.2d 316 (Ct. App. 1993).	48
<u>State v. Sullivan</u> , 216 Wis.2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998).	10, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 39, 40
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).	44, 45
<u>U.S. v. Wright</u> , 826 F.2d 938 (10 th Cir. 1987).	48
<u>Whitty v. State</u> , 34 Wis.2d 278, 149 N.W.2d 557 (1967).	31

Statutes Cited:

§813.12(8)(a), Stats.	2, 10
§904.02, Stats.	32
§904.03, Stats.	32
§904.04(2), Stats.	31, 32, 36
§908.01(4)(a)(2), Stats.	48
§940.19(1), Stats.	1

§940.19(4), Stats.	1
§940.225(2)(a), Stats.	1
§940.235(1), Stats.	1
§940.30, Stats.	1
§940.31(1)(b), Stats.	1
§940.43(7), Stats.	2
§946.31(1)(a), Stats.	2

Other Authorities Cited:

Daniel D. Blinka, <u>Wisconsin Practice Series:</u> <u>Wisconsin Evidence</u> (3d Edition, 2008). . .	34, 36, 42
